## CERTIFICATE OF ELIMINATION

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF STEARNS CITY OF ST. CLOUD

3776

OFFICE OF THE CITY COMMISSION.

We, the undersigned J. Arthur Bensen and J. Donald McKenzie, mayor and city clerk, respectively, of the said City of St. Cloud, do hereby certify that, at a regular meeting of the said City Commission, held at the City Hall in said City of St. Cloud, on the 25th day of June, 1927, at three o'clock

of said day, all members of said City Commission being present, pursuant to the terms of Chapter 12<sup>4</sup>, General Laws of Minnesota for 1927, the following resolution of elimination was then and there duly adopted by the unanimous vote of the City Commission. to-wit:

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of Chapter 124, General Laws of Minnesota for 1927, it is the purpose of the City Commission of the City of St. Cloud, it being a City of the third class, to eliminate from the Municipal Limits of said City of St. Cloud the westerly approach and certain lands adjacent thereto, of the Bridge across the Mississippi River known as the Sauk Rapids Bridge, and which lands to be so eliminated are not within the platted portion of the City of St. Cloud; and

WHEREAS, under said Statute said elimination may be made without relieving said eliminated tract from its liability to pay its proportionate part of the existing bonded indebtedness of said City of St. Cloud unpaid at the time of this exclusion;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of St. Cloud that the following lands within the Corporate Limits of said City of St. Cloud, but outside the platted portion of said City, without predjudice however to the present and future liability of the hereinafter described eliminated tract of land to pay its proportionate part of the existing bonded indebtedness of said City of St. Cloud, be and the same are hereby eliminated from said Municipal Limits of the City of St. Cloud and restored to the Town of St. Cloud and Township Government, to wit:

That part of Lots one (1) and Two (2) of Auditor's Sub-Division Number Eleven (11) of the County of Stearns and State of Minnesota, lying between the easterly boundry line of the Public Road known as the St, Cloud and Sartell Road and the Mississippi River on the West and East, and bounded on the North by the Northern Boundry Line of the Town of St. Cloud and on the South by a line parallel to, and distant Two Hundred (200) feet southerly from said Northern Town Line of said Town of St. Cloud, said eliminated tract containing apporximately one and one-quarter acres.

RESOLVED FURTHER that duly certified copies of this resolution be filed with the County Auditors of Stearns and Benton Counties and with the Secretary of State.

This Certificate of Elimination is given in accordance with law for the purpose of the record of the same in the Office of the Register of Deeds of said Stearns and Benton Counties and in the Office of the Secretary of State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF we have hereunto set our hands and have affixed the corporate seal of said City of St. Cloud hereto, on this Sth day of July, 1927.

the City of St. Cloud. Mayor of Attest: <u>Autorial Malania</u> City Clepk of the City of St, Cloud. **3776** 

7